CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
AMENDMENT NO. 1
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The City of Corpus Christi, a Texas home rule municipal corporation, P.O. Box 9277,
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78469-8277 (City) acting through its duly authorized
City Manager or Designee (Director of Engineering Services) and RVE, Inc., a Texas
corporation, 820 Buffalo Street, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78401,
(Architect/Engineer — AJE), hereby agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF PROJECT North Beach Area Roadway, Pedestrian and Utility
Improvements: Project No(s) E12127 and E12129 (2012 Bond Issue)

The North Beach Area Roadway, Pedestrian, and Utility Improvements (Project)
involves reconfiguring the existing North Shoreline Boulevard roadway, parking and
sidewalk to provide for a new roadway, new parking, and enhanced pedestrian facilities
with landscaping, lighting and accessible routes from Pearl Avenue to Bridgeport Avenue.
Additionally, the project involves repair or replacement of water, wastewater, gas, and
electrical utilities and cleaning and/or repair of the existing storm water lines within the right
of way from Pearl Avenue to Coastal Avenue.

The Project also includes the design of pedestrian improvements in the Breakwater
Avenue right of way east of North Shoreline Blvd. now being used for public parking (also
known as Breakpoint Plaza). The construction budget for the project is $1,200,000 (street
and pedestrian) + $900,000 (utilities) = $2,100,000.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The A/E hereby agrees, at its own expense, to perform design services necessary to
review and prepare plans, specifications, and bid and contract documents. In addition, A/E
will provide monthly status updates (project progress or delays, gantt charts presented with
monthly invoices) and provide contract administration services, as described in Exhibit “A”
and “A-1”, to complete the Project. Exhibit “A-1” provides supplemental description
of services to Exhibit “A” and is not intended to supersede services described in
Exhibit “A”. Work will not begin on Additional Services until requested by the A/E (provide
breakdown of costs, schedules), and written authorization is provided by the Director of
Engineering Services.

AJE services will be "Services for Construction Projects"- (Basic Services for Construction
Projects") which are shown and are in accordance with “Professional Engineering Services-
A Guide to the Selection and Negotiation Process, 1993" a joint publication of the
Consulting Engineer's Council of Texas and Texas Society of Professional Engineers. For
purposes of this contract, certain services listed in this publication as Additional Services
will be considered as Basic Services.

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING {A/E) SERVICES
Page 1 of 4




3. ORDER OF SERVICES

The A/E agrees to begin work on those authorized Basic Services for this contract upon
receipt of the Notice to Proceed from the Director of Engineering Services. Work will not
begin on any phase or any Additional Services until requested in writing by the A/E and
written authorization is provided by the Director of Engineering Services. The anticipated
schedule of the preliminary phase, design phase, bid phase, and construction phase is
shown on Exhibit “A”. This schedule is not to be inclusive of all additional time that may
be required for review by the City staff and may be amended by or with the concurrence of
the Director of Engineering Services.

The Director of Engineering Services may direct the A/E to undertake additional services or
tasks provided that no increase in fee is required. Services or tasks requiring an increase
of fee will be mutually agreed and evidenced in writing as an amendment to this contract.
AJE shall notify the City of Corpus Christi within three (3) days of notice if tasks requested
requires an additional fee.

4. MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

AJE agrees to the mandatory contract and insurance requirements as set forth in Exhibit
“Bl'l‘

5. FEE

The City will pay the A/E a fee, as described in Exhibit “A”, for providing services
authorized. Monthly invoices will be submitted in accordance with Exhibit “C”.

6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT

The City may, at any time, with or without cause, terminate this contract upon seven days
written notice to the A/E at the address of record. In this event, the A/E will be
compensated for its services on all stages authorized based upon A/E and City's estimate
of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of termination.

7. LOCAL PARTICIPATION

The City Council's stated policy is that City expenditures on contracts for professional
services be of maximum benefit to the local economy. The A/E agrees that atleast 75% of
the work described herein will be performed by a labor force residing within the Corpus
Christi Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA). Additionally, no more than 25% of the work
described herein will be performed by a labor force residing outside the Corpus Christi
Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA.)

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING (A/E) SERVICES
Page 2 of 4



8. ASSIGNABILITY

The A/E will not assign, transfer or delegate any of its obligations or duties in this contract
to any other person without the prior written consent of the City, except for routine duties
delegated to personnel of the A/E staff. If the A/E is a partnership, then in the event of the
termination of the partnership, this contract will inure to the individual benefit of such
partner or partners as the City may designate. No part of the A/E fee may be assigned in
advance of receipt by the A/E without written consent of the City.

The City will not pay the fees of expert or technical assistance and consultants unless such
employment, including the rate of compensation, has been approved in writing by the City.

9. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

All documents including contract documents (plans and specifications), record drawings,
contractor's field data, and submittal data will be the sole property of the City, may not be
used again by the A/E without the express written consent of the Director of Engineering
Services. However, the A/E may use standard details that are not specific to this project.
The City agrees that any modification of the plans will be evidenced on the plans, and be
signed and sealed by a professional engineer prior to re-use of modified plans.

10. INSURANCE, INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant will submit to the City Engineer a certificate of insurance, with the City
named as additionally insured, showing the minimum coverage set forth in Exhibit “B" by
an insurance company acceptable to the City. The Consultant further agrees to indemnify,
save harmless and defend the City of Corpus Christi, and its agents, servants, and
employees as more fully set forth in Exhibit “B”.

11. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

AJE further agrees, in compliance with City of Corpus Christi Ordinance No. 17112, to
complete, as part of this contract, the Disclosure of Interests form.

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI RVE, Inc.
Natasha Fudge, P.E. Date Patrick D. Veteto, P.E. Date
Acting Director of Capital Programs 820 Buffalo Street

Corpus Christi, TX 78401
(361) 887-8851 Office
RECOMMENDED (361) 887-8855 Fax

Daniel Biles, P.E. Date
Executive Director of Public Works

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING (AJE) SERVICES
Page 3 of 4



Operating Department

Date

APPROVED

Office of Management

Date

and Budget

ATTEST

Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary

North Beach Area Road Improvements and Area Beautification
(Project No. E12127)

BOND 2012
{Proposition No. 8 Economic Development Projects)

Department Fund No. Fund Name Amount

Street 550950-3549-00000-E12127 Street 2013 GO CIP (Bond 2012) $84,162.50
Wastewater | 550950-4251-00000-E12127 | Wastewater 2012A CIP (Bond 2012} $7,826.70
Wastewater | 550950-4253-00000-E12127 Wastewater 2013 CIP (Bond 2012) $14,703.30
Storm Water | 550950-3496-00000-E12127 | Storm Water 2012A CIP (Bond 2012) $22,530.00
Water 550950-4092-00000-E12127 Water 2012A CIP (Bond 2012) $9922.21
Water 550950-4094-00000-E12127 Water 2013 CIP (Bond 2012) $12,607.79
Subtotal | $151,752.50

North Beach Breakwater, Plaza, North Shoreline Repair and Enhancement
{Project No. E12129)

BOND 2012

{Proposition No. 8 Economic Development Projects)

$84,162.50

Street 550950-3549-00000-E12129 Street 2013 GO CIP (Bond 2012)

Wastewater | 550950-4251-00000-E12129 | Wastewater 2012A CIP (Bond 2012) $6,877.97
Wastewater | 550950-4253-00000-E12129 Wastewater 2013 CIP (Bond 2012) $15,652.03
Storm Water | 550950-3496-00000-E12129 | Storm Water 2012A CIP (Bond 2012) $22,530.00
Water 550850-4082-00000-E12129 Water 2012A CIP (Bond 2012) $7,958.85
Water 550950-4094-00000-E12129 Water 2013 CIP (Bond 2012) $14,671.15
Subtotal $151,752.50
Total ! $303,505.00

Encumbrance No.

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING (A/E) SERVICES

Page 4 of 4




EXHIBIT “A”
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS

North Beach Area Roadway,
Pedestrian and Utility Improvements
Project No(s): E12127 & E12129
(2012 Bond Issue)

L. SCOPE OF SERVICES
A BASIC SERVICES

For the purpose of this contract, Preliminary Phase may include Schematic Design and Design
Phase services may include Design Development as applicable to Architectural services.

1. Preliminary Phase. (COMPLETED UNDER PREVIOUS CONTRACT)

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 1 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




City staff will provide one set only of the following information (as applicable):

Electronic index and database of City's record drawing and record information.
Requested record drawings and record information in electronic format as available
from City Engineering files.

The preliminary budget, specifying the funds available for construction.

A copy of existing studies and plans. (as available from City Engineering files).
Field location of existing city utilities. (A/E to coordinate with City Operating
Departments.)

Applicable Master Plans and GIS mapping are available on the City's website.
City Control survey Bench marks and coordinates.

Preliminary Traffic Impact Assessment.

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 2 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




Any information marked proprietary, or copyrighted, provided by the City is authorized for use

only by A/E, and only for the intended purpose of this project. Any unauthoriz r
distribution of information marked proprietary, or copyrighted, provided under this contract is
strictly prohibited.

2. Design Phase. Upon approval of the preliminary phase, designated by receiving
authorization to proceed, the A/E will:

a)

b)

c)

d)

Provide coordination with electric and communication utility companies and private
pipeline companies that may have existing faciliies and must relocated to
accommodate the proposed improvements. The City will provide a list of utility
franchises within the Project area.

Provide assistance to identify testing, handling and disposal of any hazardous
materials and/or contaminated soils that may be discovered during construction (to
be included under additional services).

Prepare construction documents in City standard format for the work identified in the
approved ELR. Construction plans to include improvements or modifications to the
storm water, water and wastewater systems within the project limits. Include
standard City of Corpus Christi detail sheets as appropriate.

Prepare construction plans in compliance with CPPSCF using English units on 11°x

Preparation of specific traffic control plans is not included in the scope
of this contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for preparation
and approval of specific Traffic Control plans appropriate to the
Contractor’s means and methods.

= AN 4! - L -l Ld I —Ta ala

rzwdrgs. Prepare Stormwater Best Management Practices

construction drawings. Contractor is responsible for preparing and

maintaining a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for
himself and for the City. The SWPPP shall include the construction

drawings prepared by the A/E.

Furnish one (1) set of the interim plans (60% submittal - electronic and full-size

hard copies using City Standards as applicable) to the City staff for review and

approval purposes with estimates of probable construction costs. Identify distribution
list for plans and bid documents to all affected franchise utilities.

i) Required with the interim plans is a “Plan Executive Summary”, project
checklist & drawing checklist, which will identify and summarize the project
by distinguishing key elements and opinion of probable project costs.

ii) Attend 60% submittal meeting with City Staff to assist staff in review of 60%
submittal.

Hold Project 60% review meeting. Prepare meeting agenda and distribute meeting

meetings to attendees within five working days of the meeting. Assimilate all review

comments, as appropriate and, upon Notice to Proceed.

i)

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 3 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




K)

m)

NeticetoProceed-:

Provide one (1) set of the final (100%) plans (unsealed and unstamped - electronic
and hard copy using City Standards as applicable) for City’s final review.
Assimilate all final review comments Upon approval by the Director of Engineering
Services, provide one (1) set of the final plans and contract documents
(electronic and hard copy using City Standards as applicable) suitable for
reproduction. Said bid documents henceforth become the shared intellectual
property of the City of Corpus Christi and the Consultant. The City agrees that any
modifications of the submitted final plans (for other uses by the City) will be
evidenced on the plans and be signed and sealed by a professional engineer prior to
re-use of modified plans.

Provide Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) measures to ensure that all
submittals of the interim, pre-final (if required), and final complete plans and
complete bid documents with specifications accurately reflect the percent completion
designated and do not necessitate an excessive amount of revision and correction

by City. Additional revisions or design submittals are required (and within the scope
of Consultant's duties under this contract) if. in the opinion of the City Enaineer or
designee, Consultant has not adequately addressed City-provided review comments

or provided submittals in accordance with City standards..
Prepare and submit monthly status reports to the Project Manager no later than the

last Wednesday of each month with action items developed from monthly progress
and review meetings. See attachment ‘A’ for required form.

Provide copy of contract documents along with appropriate fee to Texas Department
of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) for review and approval of accessibility
requirements for pedestrian improvements (as authorized by Additional Services).

The City staff will:

a)
b)

c)

Designate an individual to have responsibility, authority, and control for coordinating
activities for the censtrustion-centract-awarded: City during the Design Phase.
Provide the budget for the Project specifying the funds available for the construction
contract.

Provide electronic copy of the City's standard specifications, standard detail sheeats,
standard and special provisions, and forms for required bid documents.

3. Bid Phase. The A/E will:

a)
b)

c)

d)

Prepare draft Authorization to Advertise (ATA).

Participate in the pre-bid conference and provide a meeting agenda for critical
construction activities and elements impacted the project.

Assist the City in solicitation of bids by identification of prospective bidders, and
review of bids by solicited interests.

Review all pre-bid questions and submissions concerning the bid documents and
prepare, in the City's format, for the Engineering Services' approval, any addenda or
other revisions necessary to inform contractors of approved changes prior to bidding.
Attend bid opening, analyze bids, evaluate, prepare bid tabulation, and make
recommendation concerning award of the contract.

In the event the lowest responsible bidder's bid exceeds the project budget as
revised by the Engineering Services in accordance with the A/E’s design phase
estimate required above, the Engineer will, at its expense, confer with City staff and

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 4 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




make such revisions to the bid documents as the City staff deems necessary to re-
advertise that particular portion of the Project for bids.

9) Prepare Agenda Memoranda and PowerPoint presentation in City format for City
Council Meeting.
The City staff will:

a) Arrange and pay for printing of all documents and addenda to be distributed to
prospective bidders.

b) Advertise the Project for bidding, maintain the list of prospective bidders, receive and
process deposits for all bid documents, issue (with the assistance of the A/E) any
addenda, prepare and supply bid tabulation forms, and conduct bid opening.

c) Receive the Engineer's recommendation concerning bid evaluation and
recommendation and prepare agenda materials for the City Council concerning bid
awards.

d) Prepare, review and provide copies of the contract for execution between the City
and the contractor.

e) Provide draft document format for the Authorization to Advertise and for the

Agenda Memoranda.

4, Construction Administration Phase (Estimated 12-Month Construction Duration). The

AJE will perform contract administration to include the following:

a) Participate in pre-construction meeting conference and provide a recommended
agenda for critical construction activities and elements impacting the project.

b) Review, Contractor submittals and operating and maintenance manuals for
conformance to contract documents.

c) Review and interpret field and laboratory tests.

d) Provide interpretations and clarifications of the contract documents for the contractor

and authorize required changes, which do not affect the contractor’s price and are
not contrary to the general interest of the City under the contract.

e) Make regular visits to the site of the Project to confer with the City project inspector
and contractor to observe the general progress and quality of work, and to
determine, in general, if the work is being done in accordance with the contract
documents. This will not be confused with the project representative observation or
continuous monitoring of the progress of construction.

fi—Prepare Assist the City in the preparation of change orders as authorized by the

Engineering-propesal: (MOVED TO ADDITIONAL SERVICES)
h) Attend final inspection with City staff, provide punch list items for Contractor
completion, and provide the City with a Certificate of Completion for the project upon
successful completion of the project.
i) Review Contractor-provided construction “red-line” drawings. Prepare Project record
drawings and provide a reproducible set and electronic file (AutoCAD r.14 or later)
within two (2) months of final acceptance of the project. All drawings shall be CADD
drawn using dwg format in AutoCAD, and graphics data will be in dxf format with
each |layer being provided in a separate file. Attribute data will be provided in ASCII
format in tabular form. All electronic data will be compatible with the City GIS
system.

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 5 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




The City staff will:

a) Prepare applications/estimates for payments to contractor.
b) Conduct the final acceptance inspection with the Engineer.
c) Designate an individual to have responsibility, authority, and control for
coordinating activities for the City during the Construction Phase.
d) Prepare change orders as required.
ADDITIONAL SERVICES

This section defines the scope of additional services that may only be included as part of this
contract if authorized by the Director of Engineering Services. A/E may not begin work on any
services under this section without specific written authorization by the Director of Engineering
Services. Fees for Additional Services are an allowance for potential services to be provided and
will be negotiated by the Director of Engineering Services as required. The A/E shall, with written
authorization by the Director of Engineering Services, perform the following:

1. Permit Preparation. Furnish the City all engineering data and documentation necessary for
all required permits. The A/E will prepare this documentation for all required signatures.
The AJ/E will prepare and submit identified permits as applicable to the appropriate local,
state, and federal authorities, including:

4

EXHIBIT “A"

Page 6 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




Topographic Survey and Rarcel-Descriptions ROW Verification. All work must be tied

to and conform with the City's Global Positioning System (GPS) control network and comply
with Category 6, Condition | specifications of the Texas Society of Professional Surveyors’
Manual of Practice for Land Surveying in the State of Texas, Ninth Edition. Include
reference to a minimum of two (2) found boundary monuments from the project area.

a) Establish Horizontal and Vertical Control.

b} Establish both primary and secondary horizontal/vertical control.

c) Set project control points for Horizontal and Vertical Control outside the limits of
project construction disturbance.

d) Horizontal control will be based on NAD 83 State plane coordinates (South Zone},
and the data will have no adjustment factor applied — i.e. — the coordinate data will
remain in grid.

e) Vertical control will be based on NAVD 88.

f) All control work will be established using conventional (non-GPS) methods. Perform
topographic surveys to gather existing condition information.

9) Locate proposed soil/pavement core holes as drilled by the City's Geotechnical
Engineering Consultant.

h) Obtain x, y, and z coordinates of all accessible existing sanitary sewer, storm sewer,

water and gas lines as well as any other lines owned by third-parties and locate all
visible utilities, wells and signs within the apparent ROW width along project limits.
No utility connections will be shown. Surveying services, related to subsurface utility
engineering (SUE) shall be provided as part of the scope of work for SUE.

i) Locate improvements within the apparent ROW.
) Locate and identify trees, at least five inches in diameter within the apparent ROW.
k) Generate electromc plammetnc base map for use in pro;ect desugn

Environmental Issues.
(To be determined at a later date. Not included in this contract.)

Subsurface Utili igation Engineerin
a) Provide subsurface utility engineering in accordance with ASCE Standard “ASCE C-

I, 38-02, Standard Guideline for the Collection and Depiction of Existing Subsurface

Utility Data" including, but not limited to, hydro-excavation. The proposed subsurface

utility investigation will be as follows:

i) Excavation — The survey scope includes working with a subsurface utility
excavator to perform Quality Level A investigation of underground utilities in
specified areas through the project limit. (Quality Level A involves the use of
nondestructive digging equipment at critical points to determine the

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 7 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




horizontal and vertical position of underground utilities, as well as the type,
size, condition, material, and other characteristics.) Utilities located at this
quality level will be physically located and tied to the topographic survey
control. The utility will be identified and an elevation will be obtained to the
top of the utility.

ii} Utility Location — The survey scope includes locating certain utilities to
Quality Level B (Quality Level B involves surveying visible above ground
utility facilities, such as manholes, valve boxes, posts, etc., and correlating
this information with existing utility records.) These utilities will be located by
obtaining a One-Call Notice and measuring the marked locations.

i) Storm Water — Storm water facilities within the project limits will be located to
Quality Level C. Locations will be based on the surveyed locations of
accessible storm water manholes and drainage inlets.

iv) Wastewater — Wastewater facilities within the project limits will be located to
Quality Level C. Locations will be based on the surveyed locations of
accessible wastewater manholes. Wastewater lines that are not to be
replaced as part of this project and that fall within the footprint of
construction-related excavation shall be located at Quality Level A.

v) Water — Water facilities within the project limits will be located to Quality
Level A.

vi) Gas — Gas facilities within the project limits will be located to Quality Level A
by the AJE. The City of Corpus Christi Gas Department will provide Quality
Level C. The A/E will coordinate this activity.

vii) Add SUE findings to topographic survey.

b) Inform local franchises whose utilities fall within the footprint of construction-related

excavation of the potential for encountering their utility lines during construction. A

list of franchises within the Project area will be provided by the City.

Public Involvement (2 Mtgs.), Presentation to the Bicycle and Pedestrian

Subcommittee_and the Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) (2 Mtgs.), &
Stakeholder Meetings (2 Mtgs.) {6 Meetings Total).

a) Participate in two public meetings. One public meeting shall be held after submittal
of the Final Engineering Letter Report and one public meeting shall be held prior to
start of project construction. Prepare notices, PowerPoint presentations, handouts
and exhibits for meetings. Provide follow-up and response to citizen comments.
Rewse contract drawings to address citizen comments as dlrected by the City.

b) Assnst Clty in presentlng summary of ELR f ndlngs to the Blcycle and Pedestna
Subcommittee and the Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC). Prepare
PowerPoint presentation, handouts and exhibits for meeting. Provide follow-up and
response to comments.

c) Meet with stakeholders to discuss project. (2 Meetings)

Construction Observation Services (Estimated 12-Month Construction Duration).

(To be determined at a later date. Not included in this contract.)

needed—aﬂd—reqwed— (NOT APPLICABLE)

Warranty Phase. Provide a maintenance guaranty inspection toward the end of the one-

year period after acceptance of the Project. Note defects requiring contractor action to

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 8 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




maintain, repair, fix, restore, patch, or replace improvement under the maintenance guaranty
terms of the contract. Document the condition and prepare a report for the City staff of the
locations and conditions requiring action, with its recommendation for the method or action
to best correct defective conditions and submit to City Staff. Complete the inspection and
prepare the report no later than sixty (60) days prior to the end of the maintenance guaranty
period.

8. Geotechnical Investigations and Recommendations. Perform pavement cores and
borings at appropriate intervals in the travel lanes in each direction using proper traffic
control measures and devices. Analyze cores and borings to determine thickness of existing
paving constituents and determine properties of native subgrade soils. Observe and
document groundwater readings. Perform soil borings in the Breakpoint Plaza area to
determine soil design parameters for pile or footing supported structures that may be
including in the designed improvements. Prepare a geotechnical reportto be attached tothe
ELR including boring logs, discussion of the engineering properties of the subsurface
materials encountered, trench excavation design parameters, utility trench recommendations
pavement recommendations, and structural design parameters.

Material testing services during construction are not included in the scope of this contract,
but can be provided in the future, if required, for additional fees.

9. 12 Months of Bi-Weekly Construction Progress Meetings.

(To be determined at a later date. Not included in this contract.)

10. Value Engineering Proposal Review.

(To be determined at a later date. Not included in this contract.)

11. Project Definition Phagse. (COMPLETED UNDER PREVIOUS CONTRACT)

Provide the services above authorized in addition to those items shown on Exhibit “A-1" Task List,
which provides supplemental description to Exhibit “A”. Note: The Exhibit “A-1" Task List dees-net

supersede-supplements Exhibit “A”.

I SCHEDULE

Activity

Date

Hold Pre-Design Meeting

Upon receipt of NTP

Begin Design Phase

Immediately following Pre-Design Meeting

Submit 60% Design

6 Months after Pre-Design Meeting

City Review 6 Weeks

Submit 100% Design 2 Months after receipt of 60% comments from City
City Review 1 Month

Submit Sealed Plans & Docs 3 Weeks after receipt of 100% comments from City
Advertise for Bids 2 Weeks after Sealed Submittal

Pre-Bid Conference 2 Weeks after Advertisement

Receive Bids 4 Weeks after Advertisement

Contract Award 4 Weeks after receipt of Bids

Begin Construction

4 Weeks after Award of Contract

Complete Construction

Approximately 12 Months after Begin Construction

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 9 of i1

Revised November 26, 2013




Fee for Basic Services. The City will pay the A/E a fixed fee for providing for all “Basic Services”
authorized as per the table below. The fees for Basic Services will not exceed those identified and
will be full and total compensation for all services outlined in Section |.A.1-4 above, and for all
expenses incurred in performing these services. The fee for this project is subject to the
availability of funds. The Engineer may be directed to suspend work pending receipt and
appropriation of funds. For services provided in Section 1.A.1-4, A/E will submit monthly
statements for basic services rendered. In-Sestionr-+-A-1-3; The statements will be based upon A/E’s
estimate (and with City's concurrence) of the proportlon of the total services actually completed at
the time of billing. Fe 2 : = :
pe;eent—ef—eempleﬂen—ef—the—eenstwehen—een#aet— Clty WI|| make prompt monthly payments in

response to A/E’s monthly statements.

Fee for Additional Services. For services authorized by the Director of Engineering Services
under Section |.B. “Additional Services,” the City will pay the A/E a not-to-exceed fee as per the table
below:

Summary of Fees

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 10 of 11
Revised November 26, 2013




I
Page 110of 11
Revised Novembes 20, 2013

00'S9t'Z5€% || 00'SOS'E0ES 00'0s 00°a90sv$ DO'090°SYS 00°090'SYS 00°SZE'BITS || 00°096'8YS 00'0$ 00'PYE'LS 00HrELS O0'bYELS 00'8Z6'9Z5 334 paTHOIPIY |930L
00'sss'tbTs | oo'szo'ozts 0o'os O0'BES ‘LTS 00°8E5°21% 00'8ES'LTS 00'TTHF'L95 || 00'096'%2S 00'0% OO'PPL'ES 00'bPLES 00'VEL'ES 00'8ZL'ETS $334 SAOIAIDG [RUGIUPPY [101-qnS
| 21 n
o0'o96'ves | ooos 0005 | ooos 0005 | 000% 0005 00'096'v7S 0005 00'tPLES 00'vbL'ES 00'FbL'ES 00°8ZL'ETS asey u._o_._".ﬂa__ M.H?H__ o
1 MBI
oalL oL asaL agL a8l asl o:11 00°0% 0005 00'0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% {esodoig Tujsaaudug m"._mu ot
m {squow
gL 8L aaL | aaL “ agL asL | QoL 00'0% 00'0% 00'0% 0005 00'0% 00°0% i) squnaaw ssaidord
| | | uonInIsUS) ApE3am-la 6
| I | [pazpsoyny}
00068'vZ5 | 00068'vZS 0005 | OSEEL'ES | OSEEL'ES OS'EEL'ES 05°689'€TS 00'0% 0005 00'0% 00°0% 00°05 0005 SUCHIEPUAWLLOIaY pue
| ] suonednsaau) (ENUYISN09D B
00'06E'ES 00'06E'ES 0005 | 05'805% 05°805% 05'805% 05'¥38'TS 0005 00'05 | ooog 0005 * 0005 0005 aseyd Auesepm £
{ | | ]
I 1 T } EERTEVE N
aaL Qa1 qalL asL oaL [s1] | aa1 0005 0005 0005 0005 00°05 00°0% UDIEAIISGO LOIBNNSUOT G
| | | |
i _ 1 {Patjioyqny] ([E101 saunaaw
00°050'Z2$ | 0005075 0005 05°L0E°ES 05°L0E'ES 05°L0€ES 10X 4 4 0005 0005 0oos 00'0$ 00°05 0005 9) sdupiaal seployazers
_ | | _ ) 29INWWOT g 'S
8 o . [ snrent e B T ! . . . . . soqany) (Ins
ooossszs | oooswozs | ooos | oozeows | oozens | cozeovs | oowecets | ooos 0005 | 000 00'0s 0008 0008 Sosoues o et
“ I + {uoronasuc)
| | [ Fuung palaunoau
agL agL aaL agL aaL | aaL (-1 0005 0005 0005 000s 0008 Do'0s m_mc_u.h_h “.EEE:w
| SANss| [BIUIWUOIAUT "E
i [Flalal-R]TTNE}
00°0TL°6ES D00IL'GES 0005 | 05'956'5S 05°956'SS | 05956'SS | osopg'ITS 0005 00°0% 0005 00'0s 00'0$ DD'0s 3%_0“ M.;._.”.M_u::__ﬁem.wab 2
I | ” " o
oosores | oosores | ovos | ooos ' o00s 000s oosores | ooos 005 | o00s wos | o00s 000 s Bonmay
{aavemoyry}
5934 SB0AIDS |EUOTHPPY
00'08¥'£075 || 00°08¥'ESTS | 0005 0TS LTS 00TTE' LTS _ 00TTS'LTS _ 00'PTE'00TS | 00°000°VZS 0008 00'009'ES 00'009'e$ 00°009'€$ | ooooz'ers 5334 S3NAIRS Nseg [0IqNg
00°0E0'TES | OOOEO'TES 00°0% 05'¥59'vS 05°v59°'vS 05°v59'vS 05°990'2TS 000 00'0% 00'0% 0005 | ooos “ 0005 35eYq UOIDNISUD)  p
oo0eT'gs | o006T'ES o003 05'82Z'T$ 05'BZZ'TS | DSBZTIS 05°¥0S'¥5 00°0% 0U0$ 0008 00°0% | o008 00'0% aseydpig 't
00'eez'veTs | o0oeT'vr1s | 0003 O0'6E9'TZS O0'6ES'TZS | DD'EEQ'TZS O0'EVE'BLS 00'0s 00°05 0005 0005 00'0% 000% aseyqudiseg 7
00'000'v2s | 0005 o00'as 00'0% | ooos | 00°0% 0005 00°000'¥2% 00°05 00°009°ES 00'009'ES 00'009'E% | DD00z'ETS aseud ‘wad T
$234 SIIAIIS Jjsed
J3IEM J9EM
jej0) sen imep e Jajemarsesy @ansg =104 [1-15] IIEM w0y 1TNEMBIISEM 13208
jeloL T 'ON jJu2Wwpuawy Penuo) jewdug




EXHIBIT A-1

North Beach Area Roadway,
Pedestrian and Utility Improvements
Project No(s): E12127 & E12129
{2012 Bond Issue)

TASKLIST
GENERAL

The North Beach Area Roadway, Pedestrian, and Utility Improvements
(Project) involves reconfiguring the existing North Shoreline Boulevard roadway,
parking and sidewalk to provide for a new roadway, new parking, and enhanced
pedestrian facilities with landscaping, lighting and accessible routes from Pearl
Avenue to Bridgeport Avenue. Additionally, the project involves repair or
replacement of water, wastewater, gas, and electrical utilities and cleaning and/or
repair of the existing storm water lines within the right of way from Pearl Avenue
to Coastal Avenue.

The Project also includes the design of pedestrian improvements in the
Breakwater Avenue right of way east of North Shoreline Blvd. now being used for
public parking {also known as Breakpoint Plaza). The construction budget for the
project is $1,200,000 (street and pedestrian) + $800,000 {utilities) = $2,100,000.

Exhibit “A”, I. A. - BASIC SERVICES

Preliminary Phase

(Completed under previous contract.)

Design Phase

Provide Design Phase Services in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services with the following conditions:

Exhibit “A”, I. A. 2. d) - Clarifications

1. The design of temporary traffic control measures shall consist of the
preparation of Advanced Warning Signage Plans and inclusion of typical
examples of traffic control measures for certain situations. The design of
specific traffic control measures for the entire project is not included in the
scope of work of this Contract. The Contractor is responsible for the
preparation and approval of specific traffic control plan(s) that coincide
with his approach to constructing the project — subject to the Project
phasing stipulated in the construction documents - and may incorporate
the typical examples provided in the construction plans.

EXHIBIT “A-1”
Page 1of 3



2. This contract covers the design of two (2) City projects: E12127 and
E12129. Under the scope of work of this Contract, RVE will combine the
two (2) City projects into one (1) set of construction plans and contract
documents to be bid as one (1) project. The budgets for the two projects
will be combined and restated into two components; Roadway and
Pedestrian, and Ultilities.

3. Design Phase services include the design of street and pedestrian
improvements from Pearl Avenue to Bridgeport Avenue, the design of new
water improvements, wastewater cleaning and C.I.P.P. (New wastewater
line design is not included; existing manholes to be rehabilitated using a
fiberglass liner and new ring and cover.), and storm sewer cleaning and
repairs (No storm sewer upsizing is included; existing manholes to receive
new ring and cover only.) from Pearl Avenue to Coastal Avenue, and the
design of pedestrian improvements in Breakwater Plaza subject to the
available budgets.

Bid Phase

Provide Bid Phase Services in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services.

Construction Phase (Estimate 12-Month Duration)

Provide Construction Phase Services in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the
Contract for Professional Services.

Exhibit “A”, I. B. - ADD!TIONAL SERVICES (Subject to Authorization)

1. Permitting

o TDLR Registration: Submit construction plans and specifications
to a Registered ADA Specialist (RAS) for review and approval and
registration with the TDLR; Provide coordination efforts, as
necessary.

ROW Acquisition Survey

Services are not included in the scope of this Contract, but can be
provided, if required, for Additional Fees.

2. Topographic Survey & ROW Verification

Services will be provided in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services.

EXHIBIT “A-1”
Page 2 of 3



10.

1.

Environmental Issues

To be determined at a later date. Services are not included in the scope
of this Contract.

Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.)

Services will be provided in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services. The City will provide RVE with an approved site for
the disposal of the S.U.E. waste material.

Public Involvement (2 Mtgs.). Presentation to the Bicycle and Pedestrian
Subcommittee _and the Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) (2
Mtgs.), & Stakeholder Meetings (2 Mtgs.) (6 Meetings Total)

Services will be provided in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services.

Construction Observation Services

To be determined at a later date. Services are not included in the scope
of this Contract.

Warranty Phase Services

Services will be provided in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services.

Geotechnical Investigations and Recommendations

Services will be provided in accordance with Exhibit ‘A’ of the Contract for
Professional Services.

12 Months of Bi-Weekly Construction Progress Meetings

To be determined at a later date. Services are not included in the scope
of this Contract.

Value Engineering Proposal Review

To be determined at a later date. Services are not included in the scope
of this Contract.

Project Definition Phase

(Completed under previous contract.)

EXHIBIT “A-1"
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT "B"
MANDATORY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS & INDEMNIFICATION
FOR A/E PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/CONSULTANT SERVICES
(Revised October 2010)

A. Consultant must not commence work under this agreement until all insurance required herein
has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the City. The Consultant must
not allow any subcontractor to commence work until all similar insurance required of the
subcontractor has been obtained.

B. Consultant must furnish to the City's Risk Manager, two (2) copies of Certificates of
Insurance, showing the following minimum coverages by insurance company(s) acceptable
to the City's Risk Manager. The City must be named as an additional insured for all liability
policies, and a blanket waiver of subrogation is required on all applicable policies.

TYPE OF INSURANCE MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

30-Day Written Notice of Cancellation, Bodily Injury & Property Damage
non-renewal or material change required
on all certificates

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY $1,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
including:

Broad Form

Premises -Operations

Products/ Completed Operations
Contractual Liability
Independent Contractors

S

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY to included $1,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
1. Owned vehicles
2. Hired -Non-owned vehicles

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY including: $1,000,000 per claim / $2,000,000

Coverage provided shall cover all aggregate

employees, officers, directors and agents {Defense costs not included in face value
1. Errors and Omissions of the policy) If claims made policy, retro

date must be prior to inception of
agreement; have extended reporting
period provisions and identify any
limitations regarding who is an Insured

WORKERS' COMPENSATION Which Complies with the Texas Workers
Compensation Act

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 500,000/500,000/500,000

EXHIBIT “B”

KIEngineering DalaExehangelClarissaliClly Faeililiesi3426 -Barge DoelProfessional Services ConirasttARGE AE EXHIBIT B-OCT 2010.00CX Page 1 Of 3




C. In the event of accidents of any kind, Consultant must furnish the Risk Manager with copies
of all reports within (10) ten days of accident.

D. Consultant must obtain workers' compensation coverage through a licensed insurance
company in accordance with Texas law. The contract for coverage must be written on a
policy and endorsements approved by the Texas Department of Insurance. The coverage
provided must be in amounts sufficient to assure that all workers' compensation obligations
incurred will be promptly met.

E. Consultant's financial integrity is of interest to the City; therefore, subject to Successful
Consultant's right to maintain reasonable deductibles in such amounts as are approved by
the City, Consultant shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this
Contract, and any extension hereof, at Consultant's sole expense, insurance coverage
written on an occurrence basis, by companies authorized and admitted to do business in the
State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-VII.

F. The City shall be entitled, upon request and without expense, to receive copies of the
policies, declarations page and all endorsements thereto as they apply to the limits required
by the City, and may require the deletion, revision, or modification of particular policy terms,
conditions, limitations or exclusions (except where policy provisions are established by law or
regulation binding upon either of the parties hereto or the underwriter of any such policies).
Consultant shall be required to comply with any such requests and shall submit a copy of the
replacement certificate of insurance to City at the address provided below within 10 days of
the requested change. Consultant shall pay any costs incurred resulting from said changes.
All notices under this Article shall be given to City at the following address:

City of Corpus Christi

Attn: Risk Management

P.O. Box 9277

Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277
Fax: (361) 826-4555

G. Consultant agrees that with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance policies
are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions:

i. Name the City and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, and elected
representatives as additional insured by endorsement, as respects operations and
activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured performed under contract with the City,
with the exception of the workers' compensation and professional liability policies;

ii. Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the City
of Corpus Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;

iiil. Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City; and

iv. Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any
suspension, cancellation, non-renewal or material change in coverage, and not less than
ten (10) calendar days advance written notice for nonpayment of premium.

EXHIBIT “B”

KIEngineering DataExehangelClarissaliCly Fasiliinsi3426 -Barge DoskiProlessional Services ConraslARGE AE EXHIBIT 8-OCT 2010.00CX F’ag e20f3




H. Within five (5) calendar days of a suspension, cancellation, or non-renewal of coverage,
Successful Consultant shall provide a replacement Certificate of Insurance and applicable
endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend Consultant's performance should
there be a lapse in coverage at any time during this contract. Failure to provide and to
maintain the required insurance shall constitute a material breach of this contract.

I In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Consultant's failure to provide and
maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time herein
required, the City shall have the right to order Consultant to stop work hereunder, and/or
withhold any payment(s) which become due to Consultant hereunder until Consultant
demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof,

J. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which
Successful Consultant may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or
property resulting from Consultant's or its subcontractors' performance of the work covered
under this agreement.

K. It is agreed that Consultant's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory with
respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of Corpus Christi for liability
arising out of operations under this contract.

L. It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate from
any other obligation contained in this contract.

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

Consultant shall indemnify, save harmless and defend the City of Corpus Christi, and
its agents, servants, and employees, and each of them against and hold it and them
harmless from any and all lawsuits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses and expenses,
including court costs and attorneys’ fees, for or on account of any injury to any
person, or any death at any time resulting from such injury, or any damage to any
property, which may arise or which may be alleged to have arisen out of or in
connection with the negligent performance of Consultant's services covered by this
contract. The foregoing indemnity shall apply except if such injury, death or damage is
caused by the sole or concurrent negligence of the City of Corpus Christi, its agents,
servants, or employees or any other person indemnified hereunder.

This INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS is waived for any and all lawsuits,
claims, demands, liabilities, losses and expenses, including court costs and attorneys'
fees, for or on account of any injury to any person, or any death at any time resulting
from such injury, or any damage to any property, which may arise or which may be
alleged to have arisen out of or in connection with design or construction of bicycle

lanes within the roadways.

EXHIBIT “B"

KIEnginaering DalaExehangelClarissaJiCily Faeililes!3426 -Sarge DoekIProfessional Sarvices ConlraslARGE AE EXHIBIT B-DET 2010.00CX Page 3 of 3




00/4¢/L0 PasiAsy
1sanbay uawied
:10} wuoy ajdweg

%ET 000'€$ 005'1$ o0SZ'Le 66T  1.8'CH 0z)'2$ 000'8%$
%L 005 0 00S L'y 129'L ocL'L 0002
%0€ 00S'2$ 00S'L$  06.% 052'8$ 052'L$ 000'1$ 000'9%
%L1 005$ 0$ 005% rl'vs 129'1$ 0zZL'LS$ 000'2$
%0 agal agal asL adglL agl aqal aal
%0 agi asglt ad.i aal agl aal agl
%0 aal aslt adlL aal agl asL agl
%0 0 0 0 1291 129} 0 0
%0 0 0 0 0zL'L 0 ozZL'L 0
%SZ 00S$ 0$ 005% 000°'Z$ 0% 0$ 000°Z$
%0¢ 005'2$ 00S'}$  0S.$ 0sz's$ 0sc'L$ 000'L$ 000'9%
%0 0 0 0 00s°c 000'} 0 0052
%0 0 0 0 0S2 052 0 00S
%0S 00G'} 00S 000'L  000'C 0 000°L 0002
%001 000'1$ 000'1$ 0% 000°1$ 0% 0$ 000°'L$
gjo[dwoy 32I0AU|  IJ)0AU| PIJIOAU| JIBNJUOD Z "ON puwly | ‘ON pwy joenuo)d
Juaasad [e}0]  SNholAld junowy |eyol

:3)e( 910AU|
SPEZL "ON 3DI0AU|
XXXX "ON 393foid

JWVN LO3rodd 3131dINOD

$334 jo |ejoL

$994 S821A18G [BUOHIPPY
s394 $30IABG Jiseq
s394 Jo Arewwng

sadlaag |euolippy [ejoiqng
vavos

s|enueiyl N8 O

Kanung Bume|d

uonoadsu|

aseyd Aueliepp

Bupuad

:$3JIAIBG euonippy

sa0IRg DIseg [ejoigng
aseyd uononnsuo)
aseyd pig

aseyd ubisaq

aseyd Aeuyaid
:S32)AI98G Jiseq

EXHIBIT "C"
Page 1 of 1




SUPPLIER NUMBER

Wl R
of CITY OF CORYPUS CHRISTI
Eatois DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

City of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or fisms seeking lo do business
with the City to provide the foiiowing information. Every ?ouesuog must be answered. IF the question is
not applicabie, answer with “NA". See reverse sidé for Filing Requirements, Certifications and

definitions.

COMPANY NAME: RVE, Inc.

P.0O.BOX:

STREET ADDRESS: 820 Buffalo Street CITY: Corpus Christi AL 78401

FIRM 1S: I. Corporatio 2, Parntrsh 3. Sole Owner
Plrme B & O O

DISCLOSURE qUESTIONS
If additional space is n , piease use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet,

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership in .
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm."”

N”Fame Job Title and City Department (if known)

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm."

Name Title
N/A

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi baving an “ownership interest™
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm."”

NIANme Board, Commission or Committes

4, State the names of each em;l:.!gyee or officer of a “consultant™ for the City of Corpus Christi who
worked on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has ‘an “ownesship interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name Consultant
N/A




FILING REQUIREMENTS . .
If a person who requests official action on a matier knows that the rc?ucsted action will confer an
economic benefit on any City official or em?loyec that is distinguishable {rom the effect that the action
will have on members o¥ the public in gencral or a substantial scgment thereof, you shall disclose that fact
in a signed writing to the City official, employee or body that has been requesied W act in the matter,
unless the interest of the City official or employee in the matter is apparent. The disclosure shall also be
made in a signed writing filed with the City Secretary. [Ethics Ordinance Scction 2-349 (d)]

. . CERTIFICATION .
1 centify that all information provided is true and comect as of the date of this statement, that I have not
knowingly withheld disclosure of any information requested; and thal supplemental statements wiil be
promptly submitted to the City of Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur.

Certifying Person:  Patrick D. Vetelo,f.E. Title:  President
(Type or Print) / O ﬂ
tu ifyl Date:
Pt oI ﬂ w__1.9-14
W 7
DEFINITIONS

a. “Board member.” A member of any board, commission, or committee appointed by the City
Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

b. “Economic benefit". An action thal is likely to affect an cconomic interest if it is likely to have an
effect on that interest that is distinguishable from its effect on members of the pubiic in general or a
substantial segment thereof.

¢. “Employee” Any person empioyed by the City of Corpus Christi, Texas cither on a full or pan-
time basis, but not as an independent contractor.

d. “Firm." Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industriai or commercial, and
whether established to produce or deal with a product or service, including but not limited to, entitics
operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as self-employed person, partnership, corporation, joint
stock company, joint venture, receivership or trust, and entities which for purpuses of taxation are
treated as non-profil organizations.

¢. “Official.” The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Manager,
Assistant City Managers, Depariment and Division Heads, and Municipal Court Judges of the City of
Corpus Christi, Texas.

f. “Ownership Interest.”  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held, in a
firm, including when such interest is held through an agent, trust, estate, or holding entity.
“Constructively held” refers to holdings or control established through voting trusts, proxies, or
special terms of venture or partnership agreements,”

g. “Consultant.” Any person or firm, such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of Corpus
Christi for the purpose of professional consultation and recommendation.



